114

60

55

67

CSK - Czech Koruna

229

209

255

214

194

237

KRW - South Corean Won

4,930

4,482

5,478

5,497

4,998

6,108

MAD - Dirham

15

14

17

13

12

14

TOTAL

280,036

272,051

289,720

221,117

213,816

229,597

The table below provides a sensitivity analysis of the pre-tax profit to the risk arising from the

translation of financial statements denominated in currencies other than the euro, for changes

of around + /- 10% compared with the average exchange rate for the year.

  2021 2020

Result before taxes
Current

Forex in €
Forex
+10%

Forex -
10%

Current
Forex in €

Forex
+10%

Forex -
10%

EUR - Euro 26,263 26,263 26,263 17,812 17,812 17,812

USD - US Dollar 3,857 3,506 4,286 1,991 1,810 2,212

CNY - Renminbi 971 883 1,079 1,855 1,687 2,061

BRL - Real 792 720 880 79 72 88

GBP - Pound sterling 561 510 624 390 354 433

THB - Bath 550 500 612 448 407 498

TRY - Turkish lira 48 44 54 168 153 186

INR - Indian rupee 233 212 259 116 105 129

JPY - Japanese yen 99 90 110 (46) (42) (51)

CAD - Canadian dollar 800 727 889 681 619 757

MXN - Mexican peso 1,162 1,057 1,291 1,180 1,073 1,311

AED - United Arab Emirates dirham 95 86 106 133 121 148

VND - Dong (17) (15) (18) (16) (14) (18)

HUF - Hungarian forint 70 63 78 26 24 29

KRW - South Corean Won (1,050) (955) (1,167) (1,145) (1,040) (1,272)

MAD - Dirham 86 78 95 51 47 57

CSK - Czech Koruna 229 208 254 267 243 297

Piovan Group – 2021 Annual Financial Report.
This document is an English language translation of the official Italian version and is not provided in the European Single Electronic Format

(ESEF) and hence it is not compliant with the provisions of the Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2019/815. The legally required ESEF-

format is filed in Italian language on the Borsa Italiana storage system as well as on Company Piovan’s website.

90

  2021 2020

Result before taxes
Current

Forex in €
Forex
+10%

Forex -
10%

Current
Forex in €

Forex
+10%

Forex -
10%

TOTAL 34,750 33,977 35,695 23,991 23,430 24,678

[…]

are not significantly exposed to exchange rate risk, which is nevertheless transferred to the

consolidated financial statements, with an impact on margins and net income.

The Company carries out transactions (typically sales) in currencies other than its functional

currency. The Company does not currently carry out hedging policies either with reference to

the economic effects of purchase and sale transactions in foreign currency or with reference to

exchange rate differentials that arise between the time of invoicing in a currency other than that

of account in each country and the time of collection or, to a lesser extent, of payment.

In addition, the Company holds equity investments in subsidiaries whose financial statements

are in foreign currency.

The table below provides a sensitivity analysis of revenues to the risk arising from the translation

into euros of revenues generated in currencies other than the euro, for changes of around + /-

10% compared with the average exchange rate for the year.

Revenues (€'000)

31.12.2021 31.12.2020

FX Current
currency

Current
Forex in €

Forex +10% Forex -10%
FX

Current
currency

Current
Forex
in €

Forex
+10%

Forex
-10%

EUR-Euro 100,104 100,104 100,104 100,104 86,580 86,580 86,580 86,580

USD-US Dollar 8,977 7,597 6,900 8,433 8,416 7,393 6,699 8,187

GBP-British Sterling 2,597 3,027 2,747 3,357 2,287 2,567 2,337 2,856

TOTAL  110,729 109,751 111,895  96,540 95,616 97,624

Since the Company incurs costs mainly in its functional currency (Euro), the sensitivity to pre-tax

profit would only be affected by the effect on revenues of any changes in exchange rates for the

portion of sales in currencies other than the Euro, as explained above.

Market risk related to interest rate

The interest rate risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument and/or the level of cash

flows generated by it might change due to fluctuation in market rates of interest.

Exposure to the interest rate risk arises from the need to finance operating activities, in terms